The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying
each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining
a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

The Group has applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method – i.e. by recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15
as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 18 and IAS 11. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out
below:

Upfront non-cancellable joining fees for which revenue was recognised previously at a point in time when a customer signed up for the
contract under previous policies are now recognised over time under IFRS 15.

Had the Group continued to report in accordance with IAS 18 ‘Revenue’ for the year ended 31 December 2018, it would have reported the
following amounts in these Financial Statements:

As reported
£’000

Effect
£’000

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

£’000

Revenue 123,884 (263) 123,621
Profit for the period 7,206 (263) 6,943
Total equity 149,842 (263) 149,579

The impact is driven by the upfront non-cancellable joining fees being considered to be an advance payment for future goods and services
(i.e. membership subscription) and therefore forms part of the overall transaction price of the membership contract. The revenue previously
recognised at the point in time in the previous year is now recognised over time and performance obligation of such contracts has been
satisfied as at 31 December 2018.

There is no material impact on the statement of cash flows.

Standards issued not yet effective
At the date of authorisation of these Financial Statements, the following new standards and interpretations which have not been applied in

[…]

•	 the application of the full retrospective method will result in the restatement of goodwill and intangible assets arising from historic

business combinations (included in intangible assets);
•	 operating lease rentals currently included within administration expenses are expected to decrease to a negligible amount;
•	 depreciation included within administration expenses will increase in respect of the depreciation of the right-of-use assets over the term of

the leases;
•	 finance costs will increase as a result of the discount applied to the finance lease liability; and
•	 tax relief will be obtained on the interest and depreciation expenses.

4. New standards adopted and standards issued not yet effective continued

The Gym Group plc
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018

89
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS
S

TR
ATE

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E

There will be no impact on cash flows, although the presentation of the cash flow statement will change significantly. In addition to the
recognition and measurement impacts above, there will also be significantly increased disclosures when the Group adopts IFRS 16.

As reported
£’000

Effect
£’000

Restatement
under IFRS 16

£’000

Property, plant and equipment 164,505 202,442 366,947
Intangible assets 76,080 10,538 86,618
Current assets 15,318 (3,427) 11,891
Current liabilities (56,957) 22,607 (34,350)
Finance lease liabilities – (243,184) (243,184)
Deferred tax liabilities (3,248) 3,605 357
Administration expenses (111,180) 6,962 (104,218)
Finance costs (1,752) (10,929) (12,681)
Tax charge (2,761) 688 (2,073)

The effect on adjusted profit before tax and adjusted earnings is as follows:

As reported
£’000

Effect
£’000

Restatement
under IFRS 16

£’000

Group Adjusted EBITDA 36,813 21,685 58,498
Long term employee incentive costs (1,012) – (1,012)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (19,710) (14,801) (34,511)
Finance income 22 – 22
Finance costs (1,752) (10,929) (12,681)

Adjusted profit before tax 14,361 (4,045) 10,316
Tax charge (2,761) 688 (2,073)
Tax effect of above items (370) – (370)

Adjusted Earnings 11,230 (3,357) 7,873

5. Revenue
The main revenue streams are those described in the last annual Financial Statements: membership income and other income. The rental
income revenue stream has grown during the year ended 31 December 2018 and consequently has been disaggregated from other income.
The majority of revenue is derived from contracts with customers.

Disaggregation of revenue
In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by major products and service lines and timing of revenue recognition. All revenue arises in
the United Kingdom.

2018
£’000

2017
£’000

Major products/service lines
Membership income 121,515 90,358

[…]

acquisition included an element of contingent consideration which was payable upon the number of members at the site reaching a
predetermined level. This was recognised at fair value on initial recognition using discounted cash flow (‘DCF’) techniques. The inputs into the
DCF valuation were the undiscounted deferred consideration (£0.2 million), the discount rate (5.4%) and the payment date derived from an
estimation of the date on which the membership target for the gym was achievable. During 2018 the consideration was renegotiated:
£0.1 million was paid in cash and the remaining liability was released to profit and loss.

13. Business combinations continued

The Gym Group plc
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018

94

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the year ended 31 December 2018

13. Business combinations continued
During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group finalised the fair values of the assets and liabilities of these business combinations and
has restated the 2017 amounts as shown below. The adjustments made in finalising fair values primarily relate to the recognition of provisions
at acquisition.

Lifestyle
Fitness as
previously

reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

Aylesbury
£’000

Total
£’000

Net assets acquired:
Intangible assets 1,880 – 72 1,952
Property, plant and equipment 10,283 – 476 10,759
Provisions (295) (470) – (765)
Deferred tax (1,242) – – (1,242)

Net assets 10,626 (470) 548 10,704
Goodwill 9,874 470 436 10,780

Total consideration 20,500 – 984 21,484

Satisfied by:
Cash consideration 20,500 – 800 21,300
Contingent consideration – – 184 184

Total consideration 20,500 – 984 21,484

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:
Cash consideration 20,500 – 800 21,300

Net cash outflow 20,500 – 800 21,300

The goodwill is attributable to the workforce and the profitability of the acquired businesses where relevant. It will not be deductible for tax
purposes.

14. Property, plant and equipment

Assets under
construction

£’000

Leasehold
improvements

£’000

Fixtures,
fittings and
equipment

£’000

Gym and
other

equipment
£’000

Computer
equipment

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2017 – 90,656 6,747 42,800 1,305 141,508
Additions 2,368 21,875 2,505 10,608 647 38,003
Business combinations – 5,724 208 4,827 – 10,759
Disposals – (180) (8) (522) (2) (712)

At 31 December 2017 2,368 118,075 9,452 57,713 1,950 189,558
Transfers (23,412) 16,403 247 6,465 297 –
Additions 23,409 10,403 827 4,143 519 39,301
Business combinations – 9,165 183 2,357 – 11,705
Disposals – (191) – (987) – (1,178)

At 31 December 2018 2,365 153,855 10,709 69,691 2,766 239,386

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2017 – 18,683 3,133 19,909 746 42,471
Charge for the year – 7,429 1,034 5,575 370 14,408
Disposals – (168) (4) (503) (2) (677)

At 31 December 2017 – 25,944 4,163 24,981 1,114 56,202
Charge for the year – 9,868 1,310 8,021 511 19,710
Disposals – (139) – (892) – (1,031)

At 31 December 2018 – 35,673 5,473 32,110 1,625 74,881

Net book value
At 31 December 2017 2,368 92,131 5,289 32,732 836 133,356
At 31 December 2018 2,365 118,182 5,236 37,581 1,141 164,505

The Gym Group plc
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018

95
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS
S

TR
ATE

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E

15. Intangible assets

Goodwill
£’000

Brand
£’000

Customer list
£’000

Technology
£’000

Contract
£’000

Computer
software

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2017 45,188 2,219 3,550 776 1,709 2,472 55,914
Additions – – – – – 2,262 2,262
Business combinations (restated) 10,780 – 1,952 – – – 12,732

At 31 December 2017 55,968 2,219 5,502 776 1,709 4,734 70,908
Additions – – – – 1,249 3,181 4,430
Business combinations 10,397 – 768 – – – 11,165

At 31 December 2018 66,365 2,219 6,270 776 2,958 7,915 86,503

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2017 – 1,584 3,547 776 276 1,014 7,197
Charge for the year – 448 161 – 78 488 1,175

At 31 December 2017 – 2,032 3,708 776 354 1,502 8,372
Charge for the year – 185 713 – 140 1,013 2,051

At 31 December 2018 – 2,217 4,421 776 494 2,515 10,423

Net book value
At 31 December 2017 55,968 187 1,794 – 1,355 3,232 62,536
At 31 December 2018 66,365 2 1,849 – 2,464 5,400 76,080

Impairment test for goodwill
Each of the Group’s individual gyms has been identified as a CGU. However, for the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill has been
allocated to the chain of gyms or group of CGUs expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. In the prior
year the Group was operating two chains of gyms: The Gym and Lifestyle Fitness. During 2018 all of the gyms in the Lifestyle Fitness chain
were converted to The Gym brand and the Group now operates only one chain of gym.

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has therefore been allocated for impairment testing purposes accordingly as follows: